
CORRIGENDUM 
 

Reference No: PSeGS/550Commemoration/2019/1         Dated 08/03/2019 
 
Tender document for Selection of Implementation Agency for Design, Development of Web and Mobile 

Applications for commemoration of 550th Birth Anniversary of Shri Guru Nanak Dev Ji and 100th 

Anniversary of Jallianwala Bagh (Ref no. PSeGS/550Commemoration/2019/1 dated 05/03/2019 and E-

Tender id 2019_GR_30620_1) 

 

The following clarifications are made in the respective Tender document: 

 
Clause No Page 

No. 
Original Clause Revised Clause 

Section 3.2: 
Document 
Control Sheet 
 

7, 8 • Last date & time for 
submission of Bid 

• Date & Time for 
Opening of Qualification 
Bids 

For Revised Document Control Sheet 
Refer to Annexure A 

Section 4: 
Eligibility 
Criteria 
 

9,10 Point 3 
• The Bidder should be 

registered under the 
Companies Act, 1956 or 
Companies Act, 2013. 

• Bidder should have been 
operational for a period 
of at least 3 years in 
India, with 

     principal business 
activity in the field of 
Software/Application 
Development, System 
Integration or mobile 
application 
development. 

 
Point 5: 

The Bidder must have an 
average annual turnover of 
at least Rupees 50 lakhs for 
last 
three audited financial 
years FY 15-16, FY 16-17, 
FY 17-18 which should be 
from software 
& other digital services 

business. 
 
Point 7: 

In the last 3 years, 
Firm/Agency must have 
completed a minimum of 5 
projects of 

For Revised Eligibility Criteria 
Refer to Annexure B 



Website/ Web Portal / Web 
Application Development/ 
Mobile Applications 

5.1.1. 
Development of 
Web Portal, 
Content 
Management 
System (CMS) 
and the 
Interface to 
Showcase the 
User Generated 
Content (UGC) 

14 Feature  Detail 
Hosting Cloud 

hosting 
along with 
the Disaster 
Recovery 

SMS 
Gateway 

SMS 
Gateway 
integration 
for Web and 
Mobile 

 

Feature  Detail 
Hosting Cloud hosting along 

with the Disaster 
Recovery. 
Successful bidder 
has to ensure that 
the cloud server 
should be chosen 
from companies like 
Amazon, Microsoft 
etc. with the 
approval of the 
Department and 
server should be 
located in India.  

SMS 
Gateway 

SMS Gateway 
integration for Web 
and Mobile. SMS 
gateway would be 
provided by the 
department. 

 

Section 6: 
Payment 
Schedule and 
Deliverables 

16,17 Payment Schedule (Pt. 3 
and 4): 
• Go- Live of Web Portals, 

Android and IOS mobile 
applications for 
commemoration of 100th 
Anniversary of 
Jallianwala Bagh 

• Go- Live of Web Portals, 
Android and IOS mobile 
applications for 
commemoration of 550th 
Birth Anniversary of Shri 
Guru Nanak Dev Ji 

Payment Schedule (Pt. 3 and 4): 
• Go- Live of Web Portals, Android 

and IOS mobile applications for 
commemoration of 100th 
Anniversary of Jallianwala Bagh 
(Go-Live will be considered once 
the mobile application is 
submitted on the respective app  
store) 

• Go- Live of Web Portals, Android 
and IOS mobile applications for 
commemoration of 550th Birth 
Anniversary of Shri Guru Nanak 
Dev Ji (Go-Live will be considered 
once the mobile application is 
submitted on the respective app 
store) 

Section 9.6 
Invoicing 

29 Point 2: 
The invoices shall be raised 

using GST No. of Punjab 

only. 

Point 2:  
The invoices shall be raised using valid 

GST No. 

General   • Domain name will be provided by 
the Department 

• GIGW guidelines from Govt. of 
India can be found at 
https://web.guidelines.gov.in/ 

• Content for all three languages will 
be shared by the department. 

 
 

https://web.guidelines.gov.in/


ANNEXURE “A” 
 

REVISED DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 
 

1. 
Tender Inviting Authority Designation  
and Address 

Punjab State e- Governance Society, Punjab, D-241, 
Near Quark City, Industrial Area, Phase 8B, Sector 
74, Mohali, Punjab. 

2. 

a)   Name of the Work 

  Selection of Implementation Agency for Design, 
Development of Web and Mobile Applications for 
commemoration of 550th Birth Anniversary of Shri 
Guru Nanak Dev Ji and 100th Anniversary of 
Jallianwala Bagh  

 b)   e-Tender Reference number PSeGS/550th Commemoration/2019/1                                               

3. 

a) Tender document availability 

Can be downloaded from  
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in or 
http://www.dgrpunjab.gov.in 

 

 b) Cost of Tender Document (Form 
Fee) 

INR 5,000/-  (Five Thousand only)  is to be paid 
through online mode available on 
e-tendering portal 

4. Publication of E-Tender   05/03/2019         

5. 
Date, Time & Venue for Pre Bid 
meeting 

08/03/2019 at 11am in the Punjab State e- 
Governance Society, Punjab, D-241, Near Quark 
City, Industrial Area, Phase 8B, Sector 74, Mohali, 
Punjab. 

6. 

 
Release  of corrigendum 
(if required) 11/03/2019 by 5pm 

7. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
INR Rs.1,00,000/- of the Total Contract Value 
through online mode only available on e-
tendering portal.  

8. 
Last date for submission, Time and 
Place of submission of Bid 

14/03/2019 by 12pm on the e-tendering portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in 

9. 
Date & Time for Opening of 
Qualification Bids 

14/03/2019 at 1pm on the e-tendering portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in 

10. Time-period of contract Till Dec 2019 

11.  Website for RFP Reference https://eproc.punjab.gov.in/and dgrpunjab.gov.in 

12. Contact Details 
Mr. Manuj Syal (Assistant Manager) 
Mobile: 9888078208 
Email: manuj.syal@punjab.gov.in 

https://eproc.punjab.gov.in/
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in/
http://dgrpunjab.gov.in/


 

1. Eligibility Criteria: Please refer to the Section 4 of this Document. 
2. Two Bid System i.e. Stage-1 Qualification Bid; Stage-2 Commercial Bid. Refer Section 5 

of this Tender document for details. 
3. Tenders received after due date and time will be summarily rejected. 

4.   Any Bid not conforming to the format will be summarily rejected. 
 

 
Note: All corrigendum /addendums /clarifications regarding this RFP shall be posted on the above 

mentioned websites   only. No other communication or advertisement will be given. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE “B” 
 

REVISED ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA SHEET 
 
Tender is available on the State e-tender portal i.e. https://eproc.punjab.gov.in. This Invitation to Bid 
is open to all entities meeting or exceeding all of the following minimum Qualification criteria. Any 
Bidder not meeting even one of the qualification criteria as mentioned below shall be summarily 
rejected. 
 
Note: For participating in the above RFP/e-tender, the bidders/ vendors shall have to get themselves registered with 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in and get user ID & password. Class 2 or 3 Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) is mandatory to 
participate in the e-tendering process. For any clarification/difficulty regarding e-tendering Process flow please contact 
on helpdesk numbers 0172-2970263, 0172-2970284 (Punjab Government working days from 9am to 5pm) 

 
The Bidder must possess the requisite experience, strength and capabilities in providing the services 
necessary to meet the requirements as described in this Document. The Bidder must also possess 
the administrative capability, technical know-how and the financial wherewithal that would be 
required to successfully undertake the Project for the entire period of the Contract. The Bids must 
be complete in all respects and should cover the entire Scope of Work as stipulated in this Tender 
document. 
 
Only reputed agencies/ firms who meet the given minimum qualifying criteria of this document, as 
on the date of RFP are eligible to apply and agencies/ firms which does not meet the necessary 
eligibility criteria will not be considered for further evaluations. 
 

S. 
No. 

Clause Documents Required 

1.  
Form fee for Tender Document should have 
been submitted. (There is no exemption on 
this for any category) 

INR 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand 
Only) through online mode available 
on e-tendering portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in 

2.  
EMD should have been submitted. (There is 
no exemption on this for any category) 

INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs 
Only) through online mode available 
on e-tendering portal 
https://eproc.punjab.gov.in 

3.  

• The Bidder should either be registered 
under the Companies Act, 1956 or 
Companies Act, 2013 or the bidder should 
atleast be registered as a proprietorship 
firm 

• Bidder should have been operational for a 
period of at least 3 years in India, with 
principal business activity in the field of 
Software/Application Development, 
System Integration or mobile application 
development. 

• Scanned Copy of Certificate of 
Incorporation self-certified by the 
Authorized Signatory of the 
company.  

• Annual Reports/ Balance sheets 
authorized by CA for last 3 years 

Consortium is not allowed 
Sub- Contracting is not allowed 

4.  

The Signatory signing the Bid on behalf of the 
Bidder should be duly authorized by the 
Board of Directors of the Bidding Company to 
sign the Bid on their behalf. 

Power of Attorney executed by the 
bidder in favor of Principal Officer or 
authorized representative 

https://eproc.punjab.gov.in/


S. 
No. 

Clause Documents Required 

5.  

The Bidder must have an average annual 
turnover of at least Rupees 40 lakhs for last 
three audited financial years FY 15-16, FY 16-
17, FY 17-18 which should be from software 
& other digital services business 

• Audited Balance sheet and Profit & 
Loss account statement of the 
Bidder for each of the last 3 audited 
financial years FY 15-16, FY 16-17, 
FY 17-18.  

• Certificate duly signed by Statutory 
Auditor/ Chartered Accountant (CA) 
of the Bidder for total turnover in 
each of the 3 given years. 

6.  

The Bidder should have positive net worth 
(measured as paid-up capital plus free 
reserves) and should be a profit making 
company for each of the last three audited 
financial years  FY 15-16, FY 16-17, FY 17-18 

Certificate duly signed by Statutory 
Auditor/ CA of the Bidder confirming 
the net-worth and profit after Tax for 
each of the specified years. 

7.  

In the last 3 years, Firm/Agency must have 
completed a minimum of 5 projects of 
Website/Web Portal/Web Application 
Development/Mobile Applications. Out of 
these 5 projects, atleast 2 projects should be 
of atleast 10 lakh value each. 

Copies of work orders and completion 
certificate as per annexure 13.2  

8.  

Bidder should not have been black listed by 
any Government  or quasi-Government 
entity in India (Centre / State / Local Bodies,  
PSU, NIC, STQC etc.) for   breach   of   any 
applicable law or violation of regulatory 
prescriptions or breach of agreement as on 
date of submission of Bid. 

A self-certified letter as per the 
annexure format 13.1 

9.  
Bidder must have a team size of at least 20 
technical professionals from the Software 
Industry. 

Self-Declaration mentioning the same is 
required as per annexure format 13.3 

10.  
The bidder must possess a valid GSTIN and 
PAN No.  

Copy of the GST Certificate and PAN No. 
 

 
Any Bid failing to meet the above stated Qualification criteria shall be summarily rejected 
and will not be considered for further Evaluation.  
Note: All documents needs to be scanned and uploaded. No Physical copies are required. 
 
 
 


